NOTICE OF CONSENT TO THE COLLECTION, DISCLOSURE AND EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION AND PERSONAL DATA

In accordance with the terms of the *Act to modernize legislative provisions as regards the protection of personal information* (commonly referred to as "Bill 25"), we confirm your consent to the use by Parkinson Quebec of the personal information, including sensitive information (medical and/or physical condition), it holds about you in order to inform you of our events, solicit you for a financial or volunteer contribution to our cause, inform you of our developments, thank you or recognize your contribution. We understand that you also consent to Parkinson Quebec collecting, disclosing, communicating, and exchanging previously obtained personal information to a third party for the purpose of carrying out the foregoing and to a confidentiality undertaking obtained from such third party.

Furthermore, it is possible that personal information collected may be communicated outside Quebec, as our suppliers have servers based in the United States. A privacy impact assessment has been carried out with these suppliers to ensure that data processing by this software complies with the requirements of Bill 25.

To learn more about the commitments of Parkinson Quebec about confidentiality, please consult Parkinson Quebec's confidentiality policy, which can be accessed as follows: https://parkinsonquebec.ca/en/protection-of-personal-information/

You may withdraw your consent to the collection, disclosure and exchange of personal information at any time. You may also request rectification and access to your documents by writing to the person responsible for personal information at the following coordinates: Caroline Champeau, Parkinson Québec, 560 rue Ontario Est, Montréal (Québec), H2L 0B6, info@parkinsonquebec.ca and mentioning "Request for correction and access to documents" in the subject line.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION